

No. 16-3277

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

NOREEN SUSINNO,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WORK OUT WORLD INC.; JOHN DOES 1-25,
Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey, No. 3-15-cv-05881, Hon. Peter G. Sheridan

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE**

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
Archis A. Parasharami
Daniel E. Jones
Karianne M. Jones*
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Admitted only in the state of Minnesota; acting
under the supervision of firm principals.

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Under <i>Spokeo</i> , Alleging A Bare Violation Of The TCPA “Divorced From Concrete Harm” Cannot Satisfy Article III. | 3 |
| A. <i>Spokeo</i> rejects the notion that alleging a bare statutory violation—without more—automatically confers standing to sue..... | 5 |
| B. The better-reasoned post- <i>Spokeo</i> authority rejects claims that a concrete injury in fact may be based solely on an alleged TCPA violation..... | 8 |
| II. Susinno’s Attempts To Allege Concrete Injury Do Not Satisfy Article III..... | 12 |
| A. Susinno has not alleged a concrete invasion of privacy. | 12 |
| B. Susinno’s analogy to trespass to chattels fails..... | 18 |
| C. Susinno’s allegation of “wasted time” does not suffice to confer standing..... | 22 |
| D. Susinno’s other allegations of “aggravation and annoyance” and battery depletion are insufficient to confer standing..... | 23 |
| III. No-Injury Lawsuits Like This One Abuse The TCPA And Impose Unjustified Costs That Businesses Must Pass On To Consumers..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Amos Fin., L.L.C. v. H&B&T Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 3953325 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 29, 2015) | 21 |
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... | 12 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... | 26 |
| <i>Boergert v. Kelly Servs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6693104 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 14, 2016) | 11 |
| <i>Braitberg v. Charter Comm'cns, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016) | 4 |
| <i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)..... | 12 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... | 20 |
| <i>CompuServe, Inc. v. Cyber Promotions, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1015 (S.D. Ohio 1997) | 20 |
| <i>Czech v. Wall St. on Demand</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (D. Minn. 2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>Duqum v. Scottrade, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3683001 (E.D. Mo. July 12, 2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>Fisher v. Enter. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4665899 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 2016) | 11 |
| <i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Obama</i> , 641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011) | 22 |
| <i>Groshek v. Great Lakes Higher Educ. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 6819697 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 4, 2016) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3390415 (E.D. Wis. June 17, 2016) | 10 |
| <i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 5, 8 |
| <i>Jacque v. Steenberg Homes, Inc.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 154 (Wis. 1997)..... | 19 |
| <i>Kamal v. J. Crew Group, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6133827 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2016) | 9, 10, 15 |
| <i>Khan v. Children’s National Health System</i> , 2016 WL 2946165 (D. Md. May 19, 2016)..... | 10, 14 |
| <i>Kirschner v. First Adv. Background Servs. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 6766944 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Larroque v. First Advantage LNS Screening Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4577257 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Lee v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016) | 5 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 3, 6 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... | 23 |
| <i>Mey v. Got Warranty, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3645195 (N.D. W. Va. June 30, 2016)..... | 17 |
| <i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012)..... | 12, 17 |
| <i>Nicklau v. Citimortgage, Inc.</i> , 839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016) | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Nokchan v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5815287 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2016) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Palm Beach Golf Ctr.-Boca, Inc. v. John G. Sarris, D.D.S., P.A.</i> , 781 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2015) | 21 |
| <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... | 8, 11 |
| <i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 238 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) | 20 |
| <i>Rex v. Chase Home Finance LLC</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (C.D. Cal. 2012) | 22 |
| <i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014) | 4, 6 |
| <i>Romero v. Dep’t Stores Nat’l Bank</i> , 2016 WL 4184099 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2016)..... | 16 |
| <i>Sartin v. EKF Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3598297 (E.D. La. July 5, 2016) | 9 |
| <i>Schuchardt v. President of the United States</i> , 839 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) | 4 |
| <i>Shoots v. iQor Holdings US Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6090723 (D. Minn. Oct. 18, 2016) | 11 |
| <i>Smith v. Aitima Medical Equipment, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4618780 (C.D. Cal. July 29, 2016)..... | 9, 23 |
| <i>Smith v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 2016 WL 3182675 (S.D. Ohio June 8, 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Soppet v. Enhanced Recovery Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2012) | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)..... | 13 |
| <i>Tyus v. USPS</i> , 2016 WL 6108942 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 19, 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> 412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Walker v. Lakewood</i> , 272 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2001) | 22 |
| Statutes and Rules | |
| 47 U.S.C. | |
| § 227(b)(1) | 15 |
| § 227(b)(3) | 25 |
| § 227(c)(5) | 15 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... | 1 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| 137 Cong. Rec. 30,821 (1991)..... | 15 |
| ACA News, <i>TCPA Cases Approach Milestone for 2016</i> (Nov. 17, 2016), http://www.acainternational.org/news/tcpa-cases-approach-milestone-for-2016 | 25 |
| Apple, <i>Call Forwarding, Call Waiting, and Other Call Features on iPhone</i> , https://support.apple.com/en-us/HT202176 | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Lawsuit Ecosystem II: New Trends, Targets and Players</i> (Dec. 2014), http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/evolving.pdf | 26, 27 |
| Letter to the FCC (Feb. 2, 2015), https://www.uschamber.com/sites/default/files/2.2.15-_multi-association_letter_to_fcc_on_tcpa.pdf | 27 |
| Motorola, <i>Cell Phones: How Do I Answer Call Waiting</i> , https://motorola-global-portal.custhelp.com/app/answers/detail/a_id/15968/p/30 | 21 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) | |
| § 218..... | 19 |
| § 652A..... | 14, 17, 18 |
| U.S. 2016 Budget, https://www.uschamber.com/sites/default/files/fy2016_white_house_budget_proposal_-_tcpa.pdf | 27 |
| Verizon, <i>Call Waiting</i> , https://www.verizonwireless.com/support/call-waiting ; | 21 |
| Samuel D. Warren and Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890)..... | 14 |
